

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRMC No. 69/2019  
CrIM No. 240/2019 (01/2019)

**Rakesh Kumar**

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Amit Gupta, Advocate.

V/s

**Joginder Paul**

Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Pawan Kumar Kundal, Advocate.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN LAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that he does not want to file the response to the petition in hand.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to prepare and argue the matter on the issue of maintainability.

List for consideration on 01.05.2023.

Meanwhile, interim direction, if any, to continue.

**(Mohan Lal)  
Judge**

Jammu  
10.04.2023  
Ram Krishan